

GIOVANNI CARUSO Partner

345 Park Avenue New York, NY 10154 

 Direct
 212.407.4866

 Main
 212.407.4000

 Fax
 212.937.3943

 gcaruso@loeb.com

Via Edgar

September 13, 2019

Mr. Jeffery Gabor Division of Corporation Finance Office of Healthcare & Insurance U.S. Securities & Exchange Commission 100 F Street, NE Washington, D.C. 20549

Re: Chardan Healthcare Acquisition Corp

Amendment No. 1 to Preliminary Proxy Statement on Schedule 14A

Filed August 23, 2019 File No. 001-38762

Dear Mr. Gabor:

On behalf of our client, Chardan Healthcare Acquisition Corp (the "Company"), we hereby provide a response to the comments issued in a letter dated August 14, 2019 (the "Staff's Letter") regarding the Company's Preliminary Proxy Statement on Schedule 14A (the "Preliminary Proxy Statement"). Contemporaneously, we are submitting the amended Preliminary Proxy Statement via Edgar (the "Amended Preliminary Proxy Statement").

In order to facilitate the review by the Commission's staff (the "Staff") of the Amended Proxy Statement, we have responded, on behalf of the Company, to the comments set forth in the Staff's Letter on a point-by-point basis. The numbered paragraphs set forth below respond to the Staff's comments and correspond to the numbered paragraph in the Staff's Letter.

Los Angeles New York Chicago Nashville Washington, DC Beijing Hong Kong www.loeb.com

A limited liability partnership including professional corporations



# Amendment No. 1 to Preliminary Proxy Statement filed August 23, 2019

# Certain CHAC Forecasts, page 95

1. WE NOTE YOUR REVISED DISCLOSURE IN RESPONSE TO PRIOR COMMENT 18. WITH REFERENCE TO PAGE 35 OF YOUR JULY 2019 INVESTOR PRESENTATION, PLEASE REVISE THE TOP TABLE ON PAGE 96 TO INCLUDE THE DESCRIPTIONS APPLICABLE TO CASE A, CASE B AND CASE C. IN YOUR ACCOMPANYING NARRATIVE DISCUSSION CONCERNING RISK-ADJUSTED COMMERCIAL OUTCOMES, PLEASE ALSO REVISE TO CLARIFY WHETHER THE PROBABILITY OF LAUNCH IS THE ONLY ASSUMPTION IMPACTING THE PRODUCT REVENUE PORTION OF THE REVENUE STREAMS PRESENTED ON PAGES 98-99. IN THIS REGARD, WE NOTE THAT THE DESCRIPTIONS CONTAINED ON PAGE 35 OF YOUR JULY 2019 INVESTOR PRESENTATION SUGGEST that market acceptance impacts the size of the opportunity.

Response: The top table on page 96 of the Amended Proxy Statement has been revised in accordance with the Staff's comments. The probability of launch is the only assumption impacting the product revenue portion of the revenue streams presented on pages 98-99. The disclosure in the presentation relating to the size of the opportunity being impacted by market acceptance was incorrect and the Company will revise the presentation and refile it promptly after the filing of the Amended Proxy Statement.

# The Share Increase Proposal, page 106

2. PLEASE REVISE YOUR DISCUSSION TO EXPLAIN IN GREATER DETAIL THE PRESENT CAPITALIZATION AND PROVIDE A BREAKDOWN OF THE SHARES THAT WILL BE ISSUED OR RESERVEE ASSUMING THE MERGER IS CONSUMMATED. IN ADDITION, WE NOTE THAT YOUR DISCLOSURES ON PAGE 135 INDICATE THAT THE COMBINED COMPANY WILL HAVE FEWER THAN 30 MILLION SHARES OUTSTANDING AND, AS SUCH, IT IS NOT CLEAR WHY A SHARE INCREASE IS NECESSARY TO CONSUMMATE THE BUSINESS COMBINATION. TO THE EXTENT THAT THE INCREASE IS NECESSARY TO COVER EARN-OUT SHARES OR OTHER MERGER OBLIGATIONS, PLEASE CLARIFY. ALSO DISCLOSE, IF TRUE, THAT THERE ARE NO PRESENT PLANS OR ARRANGEME for any additional shares that would be authorized pursuant to the proposal.

Response: The disclosures on page 106 of the Amended Proxy Statement have been revised in accordance with the Staff's comments, and the disclosures on page 135 have been revised to clarify the securities excluded from the calculation of outstanding shares.





# Warrants, page 212

3. We note your response to prior comment 4 concerning page 6 to your July 2019 presentation; however, your basis for the increased numbers of pro forma shares held by CHAC Public Shareholders at the three earn-out levels is not clear from your response or the prospectus disclosure. Accordingly, plea provide a breakdown of outstanding warrants and options in your prospectus disclosures on pages 212-213 and provide a response that explains how the underlying securities are reflected in the share totals presented for the CHAC Public Shareholders and Sponsors. Discuss any material assumptions regarding exercise. Also, tell us whether there are any restrictions or implications if CHAC holders are deemed to hold less than 20% ownership in the post-transacti company.

Response: A breakdown has been included on page 212 of the Amended Proxy Statement in accordance with the Staff's comments.

#### **General**

4. WE REFER TO PRIOR COMMENT 7 AND THE FORM OF PROXY CARD INCLUDED IN THE AMENDED PROXY STATEMENT. WE NOTE THAT PROPOSAL 1 ON THE PROXY CARD APPEARS TO PRESENT REDEMPTION AS A FOURTH VOTING OPTION. IN ADDITION, IT IS UNCLEAR WHY THE REDEMPTION OPTION IS PRESENTED UNDER PROPOSAL 1 AS OPPOSED TO ANY OF THE OTHER FIVE PROPOSALS PRESENTED AT THE SPECIAL MEETING. ACCORDINGLY, PLEASE REVISE YOUR PROXY CARD OR EXPLAIN TO US WHY YOU BELIEVE THE PRESENTATION IS CONSISTENT WITH RULE 14a-4(B)(1) AND WHY IT WILL NOT CAUSE INVESTOR CONFUSION CONCERNING PROPOSAL 1. ALSO, PLEASE REVISE THE FORM OF PROXY CARD TO IDENTIFY IT AS PRELIMINARY. SE Rule 14a-6(e)(1).

Response: The proxy card has been revised to place the redemption election prior to the proposals and to include language stating that voting is not required in order for a stockholder to elect redemption.

Please call me at 212 407-4866 if you would like additional information with respect to any of the foregoing. Thank you.

| Sincerery,          |  |  |
|---------------------|--|--|
| /s/ Giovanni Caruso |  |  |
| Giovanni Caruso     |  |  |
| Partner             |  |  |